    POWER:   3000Wa  t t  s
SURFACE MOUNT TRANSIENT VOLTAGE SUPPRESSOR DIODE
 Uni- and Bi-Directional Versions Available
 Excellent Clamping Capability
 Fast Response Time
Classification Rating 94V-O
!  Glass Passivated Die Construction
!
!
!
!  Plastic Case Material has UL Flammability
3000                              W Peak Pulse Power Dissipation 10/1000µS Waveform (Note 1, 2) Figure 3 PPPM
 Peak Pulse Current on 10/1000µS Waveform (Note 1) Figure 4 IPPM See Table 1 A
 Peak Forward Surge Current 8.3ms Single Half Sine-Wave
 Superimposed on Rated Load (JEDEC Method) (Note 2, 3)
IFSM 100 A
 Operating and Storage Temperature Range Tj, TSTG -55 to +150 °C
Note: 1. Non-repetitive current pulse, per Figure 4 and derated above TA = 25°C per Figure 1.
2. Mounted on 8.0mm2 copper pads to each terminal.
3. Measured on 8.3ms single half sine-wave or equivalent square wave, duty cycle = 4 pulses per minutes maximum.
Characteristic Symbol Value Unit
Maximum Ratings and Electrical Characteristics TA = 25�C unless otherwise specified
Single phase, half wave, 60Hz, resistive or inductive load. For capacitive load, derate current by 20%.
!  Case: SMC/DO-214AB, Molded Plastic
!  Terminals: Solder Plated, Solderable
per MIL-STD-750, Method 2026
!  Polarity: Cathode Band or Cathode Notch
!  Marking: Type Number
!  Weight: 0.21 grams (approx.)
Mechanical Data
!
!
!
!
!
Dim Min Max
A 5.59 6.22
B 6.60 7.11
C 2.75 3.18
D 0.15 0.31
E 7.75 8.13
G 0.10 0.20
H 0.76 1.52
J 2.00 2.62
All Dimensions in mm
A
B
C
D
GH
E
J
SMC/DO-214AB
Features
SMDJ5.0A(CA) - SMDJ170A(CA)
VOLTAGE  RANGE:   5.0 - 17  0V
Type Number
Breakdown
Voltage
Min. @IT
Breakdown
Voltage
Max. @ IT
Test
Voltage
@IPP
Peak
Pulse
Current @VRMW
(Uni) (Bi) VRMW(V) VBR MIN(V) VBR MAX(V) IT (mA) VC(V) IPP(A) IR(uA)
SMDJ5.0 SMDJ5.0C 5.0 6.40 7.55 10 9.6 312.5 800.0
SMDJ5.0A SMDJ5.0CA 5.0 6.40 7.25 10 9.2 326.1 800.0
SMDJ6.0 SMDJ6.0C 6.0 6.67 8.45 10 11.4 263.2 800.0
SMDJ6.0A SMDJ6.0CA 6.0 6.67 7.67 10 10.3 291.3 800.0
SMDJ6.5 SMDJ6.5C 6.5 7.22 9.14 10 12.3 243.9 500.0
SMDJ6.5A SMDJ6.5CA 6.5 7.22 8.30 10 11.2 267.9 500.0
SMDJ7.0 SMDJ7.0C 7.0 7.78 9.86 10 13.3 225.6 200.0
SMDJ7.0A SMDJ7.0CA 7.0 7.78 8.95 10 12.0 250.0 200.0
SMDJ7.5 SMDJ7.5C 7.5 8.33 10.67 1.0 14.3 209.8 100.0
SMDJ7.5A SMDJ7.5CA 7.5 8.33 9.58 1.0 12.9 232.6 100.0
SMDJ8.0 SMDJ8.0C 8.0 8.89 11.3 1.0 15.0 200.0 50.0
SMDJ8.0A SMDJ8.0CA 8.0 8.89 10.23 1.0 13.6 220.6 50.0
SMDJ8.5 SMDJ8.5C 8.5 9.44 11.92 1.0 15.9 188.7 20.0
SMDJ8.5A SMDJ8.5CA 8.5 9.44 10.82 1.0 14.4 208.3 20.0
SMDJ9.0 SMDJ9.0C 9.0 10.0 12.6 1.0 16.9 177.5 10.0
SMDJ9.0A SMDJ9.0CA 9.0 10.0 11.5 1.0 15.4 194.8 10.0
SMDJ10 SMDJ10C 10 11.1 14.1 1.0 18.8 159.6 5.0
SMDJ10A SMDJ10CA 10 11.1 12.8 1.0 17.0 176.5 5.0
SMDJ11 SMDJ11C 11 12.2 15.4 1.0 20.1 149.3 5.0
SMDJ11A SMDJ11CA 11 12.2 14.0 1.0 18.2 164.8 5.0
SMDJ12 SMDJ12C 12 13.3 16.9 1.0 22.0 136.4 5.0
SMDJ12A SMDJ12CA 12 13.3 15.3 1.0 19.9 150.8 5.0
SMDJ13 SMDJ13C 13 14.4 18.2 1.0 23.8 126.1 5.0
SMDJ13A SMDJ13CA 13 14.4 16.5 1.0 21.5 139.5 5.0
Voltage
Stand-Off
Reverse
Current
SMDJ14 SMDJ14C 14 15.6 19.8 1.0 25.8 116.3 5.0
SMDJ14A SMDJ14CA 14 15.6 17.9 1.0 23.2 129.3 5.0
SMDJ15 SMDJ15C 15 16.7 21.1 1.0 26.9 111.5 5.0
SMDJ15A SMDJ15CA 15 16.7 19.2 1.0 24.4 123.0 5.0
SMDJ16 SMDJ16C 16 17.8 22.6 1.0 28.8 104.2 5.0
SMDJ16A SMDJ16CA 16 17.8 20.5 1.0 26.0 115.4 5.0
SMDJ17 SMDJ17C 17 18.9 23.9 1.0 30.5 98.4 5.0
SMDJ17A SMDJ17CA 17 18.9 21.7 1.0 27.6 108.7 5.0
SMDJ18 SMDJ18C 18 20.0 25.3 1.0 32.2 93.2 5.0
SMDJ18A SMDJ18CA 18 20.0 23.3 1.0 29.2 102.7 5.0
SMDJ20 SMDJ20C 20 22.2 28.1 1.0 35.8 83.8 5.0
SMDJ20A SMDJ20CA 20 22.2 25.5 1.0 32.4 92.6 5.0
Maximum
Clamping Reverse
Leakage
SMDJ22 SMDJ22C 22 24.4 30.9 1.0 39.4 76.1 5.0
SMDJ22A SMDJ22CA 22 24.4 28.0 1.0 35.5 84.5 5.0
SMDJ24 SMDJ24C 24 26.7 33.8 1.0 43.0 69.8 5.0
SMDJ24A SMDJ24CA 24 26.7 30.7 1.0 38.9 77.1 5.0
SMDJ26 SMDJ26C 26 28.9 36.6 1.0 46.6 64.4 5.0
SMDJ26A SMDJ26CA 26 28.9 33.2 1.0 42.1 71.3 5.0
SMDJ28 SMDJ28C 28 31.1 39.4 1.0 50.0 60.0 5.0
SMDJ28A SMDJ28CA 28 31.1 35.8 1.0 45.4 66.1 5.0
SMDJ30 SMDJ30C 30 33.3 42.2 1.0 53.5 56.1 5.0
SMDJ30A SMDJ30CA 30 33.3 38.3 1.0 48.4 62.0 5.0
SMDJ33 SMDJ33C 33 36.7 46.5 1.0 59.0 50.8 5.0
SMDJ33A SMDJ33CA 33 36.7 42.2 1.0 53.3 56.3 5.0
SMDJ36 SMDJ36C 36 40.0 50.7 1.0 64.3 46.7 5.0
SMDJ36A SMDJ36CA 36 40.0 46.0 1.0 58.1 51.6 5.0
SMDJ40 SMDJ40C 40 44.4 56.3 1.0 71.4 42.0 5.0
SMDJ40A SMDJ40CA 40 44.4 51.1 1.0 64.5 46.5 5.0
SMDJ43 SMDJ43C 43 47.8 60.5 1.0 76.7 39.1 5.0
SMDJ43A SMDJ43CA 43 47.8 54.9 1.0 69.4 43.2 5.0
SMDJ45 SMDJ45C 45 50.0 63.3 1.0 80.3 37.4 5.0
SMDJ45A SMDJ45CA 45 50.0 57.5 1.0 72.7 41.3 5.0
SMDJ48 SMDJ48C 48 53.3 67.5 1.0 85.5 35.1 5.0
SMDJ48A SMDJ48CA 48 53.3 61.3 1.0 77.4 38.8 5.0
SMDJ51 SMDJ51C 51 56.7 71.8 1.0 91.1 32.9 5.0
SMDJ51A SMDJ51CA 51 56.7 65.2 1.0 82.4 36.4 5.0
Type Number
Breakdown
Voltage
Min. @IT
Breakdown
Voltage
Max. @ IT
Test
Voltage
@IPP
Peak
Pulse
Current @VRMW
(Uni) (Bi) VRMW(V) VBR MIN(V) VBR MAX(V) IT (mA) VC(V) IPP(A) IR(uA)
Voltage
Stand-Off
Reverse
Current
Maximum
Clamping Reverse
Leakage
SMDJ54 SMDJ54C 54 60.0 76.0 1.0 96.3 31.2 5.0
SMDJ54A SMDJ54CA 54 60.0 69.0 1.0 87.1 34.4 5.0
SMDJ58 SMDJ58C 58 64.4 81.6 1.0 103 29.1 5.0
SMDJ58A SMDJ58CA 58 64.4 74.1 1.0 93.6 32.1 5.0
SMDJ60 SMDJ60C 60 66.7 84.5 1.0 107 28.0 5.0
SMDJ60A SMDJ60CA 60 66.7 76.7 1.0 96.8 31.0 5.0
SMDJ64 SMDJ64C 64 71.1 90.1 1.0 114 26.3 5.0
SMDJ64A SMDJ64CA 64 71.1 81.8 1.0 103 29.1 5.0
SMDJ70 SMDJ70C 70 77.8 98.6 1.0 125 24.0 5.0
SMDJ70A SMDJ70CA 70 77.8 89.5 1.0 113 26.5 5.0
SMDJ75 SMDJ75C 75 83.0 105.7 1.0 134 22.4 5.0
SMDJ75A SMDJ75CA 75 83.0 95.8 1.0 121 24.8 5.0
SMDJ78 SMDJ78C 78 86.0 109.8 1.0 139 21.6 5.0
SMDJ78A SMDJ78CA 78 86.0 99.7 1.0 126 23.8 5.0
SMDJ85 SMDJ85C 85 94.0 119.2 1.0 151 19.9 5.0
SMDJ85A SMDJ85CA 85 94.0 108.2 1.0 137 21.9 5.0
SMDJ90 SMDJ90C 90 100 126.5 1.0 160 18.8 5.0
SMDJ90A SMDJ90CA 90 100 115.5 1.0 146 20.5 5.0
SMDJ100 SMDJ100C 100 111 141.0 1.0 179 16.8 5.0
SMDJ100A SMDJ100CA 100 111 128.0 1.0 162 18.5 5.0
SMDJ110 SMDJ110C 110 122 154.5 1.0 196 15.3 5.0
SMDJ110A SMDJ110CA 110 122 140.5 1.0 177 16.9 5.0
SMDJ120 SMDJ120C 120 133 169.0 1.0 214 14.0 5.0
SMDJ120A SMDJ120CA 120 133 153.0 1.0 193 15.5 5.0
SMDJ130 SMDJ130C 130 144 182.5 1.0 231 13.0 5.0
SMDJ130A SMDJ130CA 130 144 165.5 1.0 209 14.4 5.0
SMDJ150 SMDJ150C 150 167 211.5 1.0 268 11.2 5.0
SMDJ150A SMDJ150CA 150 167 192.5 1.0 243 12.3 5.0
SMDJ160 SMDJ160C 160 178 226.0 1.0 287 10.5 5.0
SMDJ160A SMDJ160CA 160 178 205.0 1.0 259 11.6 5.0
SMDJ170 SMDJ170C 170 189 239.5 1.0 304 9.9  5.0
SMDJ170A SMDJ170CA 170 189 217.5 1.0 275 10.9 5.0
Type Number
Breakdown
Voltage
Min. @IT
Breakdown
Voltage
Max. @ IT
Test
Voltage
@IPP
Peak
Pulse
Current @VRMW
(Uni) (Bi) VRMW(V) VBR MIN(V) VBR MAX(V) IT (mA) VC(V) IPP(A) IR(uA)
Voltage
Stand-Off
Reverse
Current
Maximum
Clamping Reverse
Leakage
0   25   50    75    100   125   150  175
100
80
60
40
20
0
TA-Ambient temperature(°C)
P
ea
k
P
ul
se
P
ow
er
(P
PP
)o
rC
ur
re
nt
 (I
PP
)
D
er
at
in
g
in
P
er
ce
nt
ag
e
%
150
100
50
0I P
P
M
- P
ea
k
P
ul
se
C
ur
re
nt
,%
 I R
S
M tr=10µsec
Peak Value
IPPM
Half Value
IPPM (IPPM/2)
tc
10/1000µsec. Waveform
as defined by R.E.A
0         1.0      2.0       3.0      4.0
TJ=25°C
Pulse Width(td) is defined
as the point where the peak
current decays to 50% of IPPM
t - Time (ms)
5.0
0   25   50  75  100  125  150   175   200
4.0
3.0
2.0
1.0
0.0
TL - Lead Temperature(°C)
P
M
(A
V)
, S
te
ad
y
St
at
e
P
ow
er
 D
is
si
pa
tio
n
(W
) 6.0
td - Pulse Width (μs)
P
P
P
M
-P
ea
k
P
ul
se
P
ow
er
(k
W
)
100
0.1
1
0.1       1       10     100   1000   10000
10
Number of Cycles at 60Hz
I F
SM
-P
ea
k
Fo
rw
ar
d
S
ur
ge
C
ur
re
nt
(A
)
1                  10                   100
250
200
150
100
300
TJ=TJ max.
8.3 ms Single Half Sine-Wave
100000
1.0          10.0          100.0        1000.0
1000
100
1
VBR-Reverse Breakdown Voltage (V)
C
J
–
Ju
nc
tio
n
C
ap
ac
ita
nc
e
(p
F)
10
10000
Tj=25°C
f=1.0MHz
Vsig=50mVp-p
Bi-directional
@zero bins
Uni-directional
@zero bins
Uni-directional @VRWM
Bi-directional @VRWM
Figure 1 -PeakPulsePower Rating Curve
Ratings and Characteristic Curves (TA=25  C unlessotherwise noted)
Figure 5-SteadyStatePower Derating Curve
Figure 2 -Pulse DeratingCurve
Figure 3 -Pulse Waveform Figure 4 -TypicalJunction Capacitance
Figure 6 -Maximum Non-RepetitiveSurge Current
O